
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th March, 2020, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, London N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Peter Mitchell, 
Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL   
 
The Planning Committee abides by the Council’s Planning Protocol 2017.  A 
factsheet covering some of the key points within the protocol as well as some 
of the context for Haringey’s planning process is provided alongside the 
agenda pack available to the public at each meeting as well as on the 
Haringey Planning Committee webpage. 
 
The planning system manages the use and development of l
[...]
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 10 
February 2020. 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 
In accordance with the Sub Committee’s protocol for hearing representations; 
when the recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may 
be given up to 6 minutes (divided between them) to make representations. 



 

Where the recommendation is to refuse planning permission, the applicant 
and supporters will be allowed to address the Committee. For items 
considered previously by the Committee and deferred, where the 
recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given up to 3 
minutes to make representations.  
 

8. HGY/2019/2929 & 2930 - NOS. 867-879 HIGH ROAD AND LAND TO THE 
REAR, N17 8EY  (PAGES 7 - 244) 
 
Proposal - Planning Permission: Hybrid planning application (part Full/Part 
Outline) for the demolition of existing buildings & structures and 
redevelopment of the site for a residential led mixed-use scheme with up to 
330 residential units (class C3), retail/café use (Use Class A1/A3), area of 
new public open space, landscaping and other associated works. Full 
details/permission is sought in respect of Block D, 867 and 869 High Road 
(Grade II listed) and proposed Block G to its rear. Outline permission is 
sought for the remainder of the site, with details of “scale”, “layout”, 
“appearance” and “landscaping” reserved in relation to proposed Blocks A, B 
and C and details of “appearance”, “landscaping” and “layout” only reserved in 
relation to Block E. 
 
Proposal - Listed Building Consent: Listed Building Consent for Internal 
alterations and associated works to provide 6 x 2- bed flats at 867 and 869 
High Road. 
 
Recommendation: GRANT 
 

9. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS   
 
The following items are pre-application presentations to the Planning Sub-
Committee and discussion of proposals. 
 
Notwithstanding that this is a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no 
decision will be taken on the following items and any subsequent applications 
will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee in 
accordance with standard procedures. 
 
The provisions of the Localism Act 2011 specifically provide that a Councillor 
should not be regarded as having a closed mind simply because they 
previously did or said something that, directly or indirectly, indicated what view 
they might take in relation to any particular matter.  Pre-application briefings 
provide the opportunity for Members to raise queries and identify any 
concerns about proposals. 
 
The Members’ Code of Conduct and the Planning Protocol 2016 continue to 
apply for pre-application meeting proposals even though Members will not be 
exercising the statutory function of determining an application.  Members 
should nevertheless ensure that they are not seen to pre-determine or close 
their mind to any such proposal otherwise they will be precluded from 



 

participating in determining the application or leave any decision in which they 
have subsequently participated open to challenge. 
 

10. PPA/2019/0015 - CRANWOOD HOUSE, 100 WOODSIDE AVENUE, 
MUSWELL HILL, LONDON, N10 3JA  (PAGES 245 - 260) 
 
Proposal: Demolition of former Cranwood residential care home; and 
erection of 2 buildings, 1 of 4 storeys and 1 of 8 storeys, to deliver 42 homes. 
36 homes (86%) would be affordable Council homes let at council social rent 
levels. 
 
The drawings also identify indicative proposals for a potential further 
development to the south of the site. This satisfies the requirement to 
masterplan the entire site set out in the site allocation (SA51). 
 

11. PPA/2020/0006 - FORMER CAXTON ROAD PFS AT 76-84 MAYES ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 6TE  (PAGES 261 - 274) 
 
Proposal: Redevelopment of the vacant site for a mixed use development 
comprising 75 residential units (Use Class C3) and 1015sqm of commercial 
floor space. 
 

12. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  (PAGES 275 - 286) 
 
To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue 
of the decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent 
signature of the section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting 
determination; and proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage. 
 

13. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  (PAGES 
287 - 312) 
 
To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken 
under delegated powers for the period 26 January – 21 February 2020. 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 4 above. 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Dates for the 2020-21 Municipal Year will be approved at the 16 March 2020 
Full Council meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 28 February 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
MONDAY, 10TH FEBRUARY, 2020, 19:00 – 21:15 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say and 
Sarah Williams 
 
 
384. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

385. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
Noted. 
 

386. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tabois, Councillor Basu and 
Councillor Hinchcliffe.  
 

387. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

388. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ross declared he was a member of the Canal and River Trust.  
 
Councillor Bevan declared he attended a monthly meeting with Tottenham Hotspur 
which discussed
[...]
 would provide written confirmation of any 
agreements made between the two before any future application. They claimed 
there had been an assurance from the Trust that, were the development to go 
ahead, then the locks would become a priority to be fixed. 

 The representatives accepted the plans were close to the set boundaries, but 
this was done to utilise all the available space.  

 There was concern over the usage of green walls in the scheme.  

 The Committee sought to see the Applicant’s individual responses provided to 
each recommendation raised by the QRP. The representatives agreed and 
informed they had already adopted some of the proposed changes by the QPR, 
such as moving access from the tow path to Ferry Lane for the residential 
properties.  

 The representatives advised that the scheme was not able to support 
affordable housing as it was not viable.  

 Regarding the shared lift for the café and residential properties, the 
representatives informed this would be fob operated and only residents with a 
fob could access the properties.  

 There was concern over the design and how the development fitted into the 
surrounding area, with the absence of any rationale for the colour scheme 
criticised. The representatives claimed the development had been designed 
with the surrounding area considered.  

 The yellow window frames would be aluminium, with the yellow cladding also 
likely to be aluminium. 

 The absence of any parking close to the development was criticised as not 
being practical.  

 
392. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

393. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

394. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

Page 4



 

 

 
N/A. 
 

395. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
9th March 2020. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Planning Sub Committee    
 
REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Reference No: HGY/2019/2929 & 2930 Ward: Northumberland Park 

 
Address: Nos. 867-879 High Road and land to the rear, N17 8EY. 
 
Proposal - Planning Permission: Hybrid planning application (part Full/Part Outline) 
for the demolition of existing buildings & structures and redevelopment of the site for a 
residential led mixed-use scheme with up to 330 residential units (class C3), retail/café 
use (Use Class A1/A3), area of new public open space, landscaping and other 
associated works. Full details/permission is sought in respect of Block D, 867 and 869 
High Road (Grade II listed) and proposed Block G to its rear. Outline permission is 
sought for the remainder of the site, with details of “scale”, “layout”, “appearance” and 
“landscaping” reserved in relation to proposed Blocks A, B and C and details of 
“appearance”, “landscaping” and “layout” only reserved in relation to Block E. 
 
Proposal - Listed Building Consent: Listed Building Consent for Internal alterations 
and associated works to provide 6 x 2- bed flats at 867 and 869 High Road. 
 
Applicant: Tottenham Hotspur Football Club (THFC). 
 
Ownership: Private  
 
Case Officer Contact: Graham Harrington 
 
Site Visit Date: 21/11/2019. 
 
Date received: 08/11/2019 Last amended: 28/02/2020. 
  
Plans and Document:  See Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
1.1 The applications have been referred to the Planning Sub-committee for decision 

as the planning application is a major application that is also subject to a s106 
agreement and it is considered appropriate to determine the associated Listed 
Building Consent application at the same time. 
 

1.2 The planning application has been referred to the Mayor of London as it meets 
Categories 1A, 1B(c) and 1C(c) as set out in the Town and Country Planning 
(Mayor of London) Order 2008. 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

Page 7 Agenda Item 8



 

Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 The proposal is a well-designed, residential-led mixed-use scheme providing 
a range of residential accommodation and a small commercial unit. 

 The proposed development is compatible with the approved Goods Yard 
scheme and allows for an incremental delivery of comprehensive proposals 
for site allocation NT5, in accordance with the adopted High Road West 
Masterplan Framework. 

 The scheme would deliver family and smaller sized residential units including 
40 Low Cost Rented homes (Social Rented and 20 London Affordable Rent) 
and 65 Shared Ownership homes, representing a 32% provision of affordable 
housing by unit number and 35% provision by habitable room. 

 The layout and design of the development optimise the potential of the site, 
provides appropriate levels of publicly accessible open space and respects 
the scale and character of the surrounding area and the amenity of 
neighbours. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of 
Development Management or the Assistant Director Planning is authorised to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives subject to 
referral to the Mayor of London for his consideration at Stage 2 and signing of a 
section 106 Legal Agreement providing for the obligations set out in the Heads of 
Terms below and a section 278 Legal Agreement providing for the obligations set 
out in the Heads of Terms below. 
 

2.2 That the section 106 legal agreement referred to in resolution (2.1) above is to be 
completed no later than 1 May 2020 or within such extended time as the Head of 
Development Management or the Assistant Director Planning shall in her/his sole 
discretion allow. 
 

2.3 That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (2.1) 
within the time period provided for in resolution (2.3) above, planning permission 
is granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to the attachment 
of the conditions. 

 
2.4 That the Committee resolve to GRANT Listed Building Consent and that the 

Head of Development Management or the Assistant Director Planning is 
authorised to issue the Listed Building Consent and impose conditions and 
informatives. 
 

2.5 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management or 
the Assistant Director of Planning to make any alterations, additions or deletions 
to the recommended heads of terms and/or recommended conditions (planning 
permission and/or Listed Building Consent) as set out in this report and to further 
delegate this power provided this authority shall be exercised in consultation with 
the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) of the Sub-Committee.  

Page 8



 

Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 
Conditions Summary – Planning Application HGY/2019/2929 (the full text of 
recommended conditions is contained in Appendix 11 of this report). 

 
Detailed Element (Blocks D, F & G) 
 

1) 5-year time limit  
2) Development to be in accordance with approved plans. 
3) Block G - Noise attenuation between A1/A3 unit and housing   
4) Block G BREEAM accreditation („Excellent‟) for A1/A3 unit. 
5) Block G - Wind mitigation measures for outdoor seating area. 
6) Block G - Ventilation/extraction details – A3 use 
7) Block G - Hours of Use for any café/restaurant use (A3) - 07.00 to 23.00 

(Monday to Saturday) and 08.00 to 23.00 (Sundays and Public Holidays). 
8) Block F - Noise attenuation – details of glazing specification and 

mechanical ventilation. 
9) Accessible housing - Identified dwellings (10%) to be built as wheelchair 

user dwellings, all other dwellings to be built as accessible and adaptable 
dwellings. 

10) Detailed Fire Statement 
11) Details of landscaping, public realm, play space, amenity space, 

biodiversity enhancement measures, boundary treatments & wind 
mitigation measures for Block G etc. 

12) Details of 
[...]
ary to London Plan Policies 6.9, 6.11 and 6.13. Spatial Policy 
SP7, Tottenham Area Action Plan Policy NT5 and DM DPD Policy DM31. 

 
iv.  In the absence of an Employment and Skills Plan the proposals would fail 

to ensure that Haringey residents benefit from growth and regeneration. 
As such, the proposal would be contrary to London Plan Policy 4.12 and 
DM DPF Policy DM40. 

 
v.  In the absence of a legal agreement securing the implementation of an 

energy strategy, including connection to a DEN, and carbon offset 
payments the proposals would fail to mitigate the impacts of climate 
change. As such, the proposal would be unsustainable and contrary to 
London Plan Policy 5.2 and Strategic Policy SP4, and DM DPD Policies 
DM 21, DM22 and SA48. 

 
vi. In the absence of a legal agreement securing the developer‟s participation 

in the Considerate Constructor Scheme and the borough‟s Construction 
Partnership, the proposals would fail to mitigate the impacts of demolition 
and construction and impinge the amenity of adjoining occupiers. As such 
the proposal would be contrary to London Plan Policies 5.3, 7.15, Policy 
SP11 and Policy DM1. 

 
Listed Building Consent 
 
i. In the absence of a planning permission for the proposed conversion of 

the Listed Buildings to 6 apartments the proposed removal of historic 
fabric and internal and external alterations would be unnecessary and 
unacceptable. As such, the proposal is contrary to London Plan Policies 
7.8 and 7.9, Strategic Policy SP12 and DM DPD Policy DM9.  

 
2.8 In the event that the Planning Application and Listed Building Consent 

Applications are refused for the reasons set out above, the Head of Development 
Management or the Assistant Director Planning (in consultation with the Chair of 
Planning sub-committee) is hereby authorised to approve any further application 
for planning permission and associated Listed Building Consent which duplicates 
the Planning Application and Listed Building Consent 
[...]
 would apply. 
 
Proposal: 
Hybrid planning application (part Full/Part Outline) for the demolition of existing buildings & 
structures and redevelopment of the site for a residential led mixed-use scheme with up to 330 
residential units (class C3), retail/café use (Use Class A1/A3), area of new public open space, 
landscaping and other associated works.  
Full permission is sought in respect of internal alterations and associated works to provide 6 x 
2-bedroom flats at Block D, 867 and 869 High Road (Grade II listed) and proposed Block G to 
its rear.  
Outline permission is sought for the remainder of the site, with details of “scale”, “layout”, 
“appearance” and “landscaping” reserved in relation to proposed Blocks A, B and C and details 
of “appearance” and “landscaping” only reserved in relation to Block E.” 
 
Comments:  
 
Block F 
The proposed refurbishment of listed properties at Nos 867-869 High road, identified in the 
applicant‟s wider site plan as block F, will positively bring these nationally important, yet 
neglected, buildings back into beneficial residential use and the proposed conservation-led 
approach appropriately aims to conserve their original features and special character.   
The proposed internal and external refurbishment works are supported in principle depending 
on approval of the necessary information, proportionate to the importance of the buildings as 
required by NPPF paragraph 189, so to fully understand the heritage impact of proposed 
works. The following details should be submitted to the Local Authority to allow full assessment 
of the applicant‟s proposal: 

 Full external and internal condition survey to include structural assessment in relation to 
roof, walls, floors, doors, windows, stairs, fireplaces, decorative features and fixtures 

 Material specification for facade repair, repointing and replacement of brickwork, repairs 
and replacements to window cills, window surrounds, doorsteps, parapets. Material 
samples o
[...]
ve way. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our 
development plan comprising the London Plan 2011, the Haringey Local Plan 2013 
and the saved policies of the Haringey Unitary Development Plan 2006 along with 
relevant SPD/SPG documents, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered 
favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the 
applicant during the consideration of the application. 

Page 243



 
Details of external materials are required to be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority pursuant to Planning Permission HGY/2019/2929.  

Page 244



Pre-Application Briefing to Committee  
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Reference No: PPA/2019/0015 Ward: Muswell Hill  

 
Address: Cranwood House, 100 Woodside Avenue, Muswell Hill, London, N10 3JA 
 
Proposal: Demolition of former Cranwood residential care home; and erection of 2 
buildings, 1 of 4 storeys and 1 of 8 storeys, to deliver 42 homes. 36 homes (86%) 
would be affordable Council homes let at council social rent levels. 
 
The drawings also identify indicative proposals for a potential further development to 
the south of the site. This satisfies the requirement to masterplan the entire site set 
out in the site allocation (SA51). 
 
Applicant: London Borough of Haringey 
  
Ownership: London Borough of Haringey  
  
Case Officer Contact: Philip Elliott  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. The proposed development is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee to 

enable members to view it ahead of a full planning application submission. 
Any comments made are of a provisional nature only and will not prejudice the 
outcome of any formally submitted planning application. 
 

2.2. It is anticipated that the planning application, once received, would be 
presented to the Planning Sub-Committee later in 2020. The applicant has 
engaged in pre-application discu
[...]
ack from the road, which is 
lined by mature trees that filter views of the buildings from the street. 

 
3.6. To the south of the site (beyond the existing row of homes) on the western 

side of Muswell Hill Road is a 4-storey terrace building with a parade of shops 
on the ground floor and homes above. Muswell Hill Road rises steeply from 
south to north creating a noticeable level change within the site from the 
highest point at the corner of Woodside Avenue and Muswell Hill Road to the 
rear (southern elevation) of the existing vacant building formerly used as a 
care home. 

 
3.7. The site benefits from connections to the local bus network with two bus stops 

within 100m of the site. The stops serve route numbers 43 (to Friern Barnet / 
London Bridge) and 134 (to North Finchley / Warren Street). Highgate 
Underground Station is a 13-minute walk / 5-minute bus ride from the site; and 
Muswell Hill is a 6-minute walk / 2-minute bus ride away. 

 
4. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 
4.1. Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the former residential care 

home and the redevelopment of the central and northern part of the site. 2 
buildings, 1 of 4 storeys and 1 of 8 storeys, are proposed. The development 
would deliver 42 homes. 36 homes (86%) would be affordable Council houses 
let at social rent levels. 

 
4.2. The proposal shows the redevelopment of the central and northern part of the 

site allocation that contains the vacant building formerly used as a care home.  
 
4.3. The site allocation (SA51: ‘Cranwood Care Home’) includes the row of homes 

which are located outside of the site beyond its southern boundary. An 
indicative masterplan has been provided showing the potential redevelopment 
of this area in order to satisfy the requirement to masterplan the entire site set 
out in the site allocation (SA51). This other element of the site allocation may 
not come forward. 

 

Page 246



4.4. The scheme would be ‘car capped’ with 9 accessible pa
[...]
/2020/0164 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Certificate of Lawfulness for the exisiting use of property as a care home within the C3(b) Use Class for 
up to 6 residents.

  47  Perth Road  N22 5QD  

Janey Zhao

Decision: 18/02/2020GTD

CLUP  1Applications Decided:

Page 311



London Borough of Haringey

List of applications decided under delegated powers between

Page 26 of 26
26/01/2020 and 21/02/2020

Application No: HGY/2020/0169 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Certificate of Lawfulness - proposed hip to gable extension and formation of rear dormer and insertion of 
four roof lights

  18  Wolseley Road  N22 7TW  

Janey Zhao

Decision: 04/02/2020PERM DEV

FUL  2Applications Decided:

Application No: HGY/2019/2473 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Erection of a first floor rear extension to existing first floor flat and associated internal changes including 
the creation of a mezzanine floor.

  63  Bounds Green Road  N22 8HB  

Neil McClellan

Decision: 20/02/2020GTD

Application No: HGY/2020/0128 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Conversion of single family dwelling house into 3 self-contained flats.

  36  Woodside Road  N22 5HT  

Neil McClellan

Decision: 10/02/2020GTD

NON  1Applications Decided:

Application No: HGY/2020/0231 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Alterations to the rear dormer approved under HGY/2019/2112 to create a Juliet balcony and window 
alterations.

  65  Park Avenue  N22 7EY  

Samuel Uff

Decision: 06/02/2020GTD

 5Total Applications Decided for Ward:

 175Total Number of Applications Decided:

Page 312


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes

	8 HGY/2019/2929 & 2930 - Nos. 867-879 High Road and land to the rear, N17 8EY
	Appendix 1 - Plans and Documents List (002)
	Appendix 2 - QRP Report 13-03-2019
	Appendix 3 - QRP Report 19-06-2019
	Appendix 4 - QRP Report 11-12-2019
	Appendix 5 - Development Management Forum Notes
	Appendix 6 - Planning Sub Committe Minutes
	Appendix 7 - Internal  External Consultee Representations (002)
	Appendix 8 - MoL Stage 1 Report 27-01-2020
	4953 Stage 1 letter signed
	4953 Stage I Case Report  FINAL

	Appendix 9 - Neighbour Represenatitions
	Appendix 10 - The site and proposed scheme
	Appendix 11 conditions (28-02-20) (006)

	10 PPA/2019/0015 - Cranwood House, 100 Woodside Avenue, Muswell Hill, London, N10 3JA
	Cranwood House QRP report
	Preapp committee brief - I M A G E S

	11 PPA/2020/0006 - Former Caxton Road PFS at 76-84 Mayes Road, Wood Green, N22 6TE
	12 UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS
	major sites list to committee March 2020final

	13 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
MONDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2020, 7.00  - 10.15 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross, 
Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
396. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

397. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
Noted. 
 

398. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hinchcliffe. 
 

399. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

400. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bevan declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 8, as he 
had received invited to several events by Spurs in the past year, and his involvement 
as part of a residents group which meets with Spurs. 
 

401. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

402. HGY/2019/2929 & 2930 - NOS. 867-879 HIGH ROAD AND LAND TO THE REAR, 
N17 8EY  
 
The Committee considered an application for: 

Planning Permission: Hybrid planning application (part Full/Part Outline) for the 

demolition of existing buildings & structures and redevelopment of the site for a 

residential led mixed-use scheme with up to 330 residential units (class C3), 

retail/café use (Use Class A1/A3), area of new public open space, landscaping and 

other associated works. Full details/permission is sought in respect of Block D, 867 

and 869 High Road (Grade II listed) and proposed Block G to its rear. Outline 



 

 

permission is sought for the remainder of the site, with details of “scale”, “layout”, 

“appearance” and “landscaping” reserved in relation to proposed Blocks A, B and C 

and details of “appearance”, “landscaping” and “layout” only reserved in relation to 

Block E. 

 
Listed Building Consent: Listed Building Consent for Internal alterations and 
associated works to provide 6 x 2- bed flats at 867 and 869 High Road. 
 

Mr Paul Burnham addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  He 

considered that the development would be too expensive for people living in the area 

to afford.  There was a lack of family sized housing, and that it would drive local 

people out of the area.  He felt that explanation given that the registered providers had 

requested tenure segregation in the blocks was no true. 

 

Richard Senna and Sean Bashforth, Applicant team, addressed the Committee.  The 

scheme was a result of a comprehensive pre-application process and was another 

chapter in the regeneration of Tottenham, and the club’s investment in the area.  

Benefits of the scheme included new homes (35% of which were affordable), 

significant park space, a new play area for Brook House School, and would provide 

jobs for local people.  All housing would be tenure blind. 

 

It was envisaged that the school playground could be used as both a playground for 

the school, and a space to be used by the community.  The school would have priority 

over the use, and if a sufficient management regime could not be reached then it 

would remain as a school space.  The Chair commented that this could be considered 

as part of the reserved matters if the application was granted. 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- Parking spaces were distributed across the site.  A parking management plan 

was attached to the app, with details on how it would be allocated.   

- It was not uncommon for public areas of developments to be adopted by the 

Council.  The s106 set out that a public space management plan needed to be 

submitted and approved. 

- A series of layouts which show how internal footprints could be laid out, which 

demonstrated that there was no need for any dwellings to have any north facing 

aspects. 

- The roof garden would be at the 9th storey, not the top of the building. 

- It was not proposed to have any segregation of amenity space between housing 

tenures. 

- The Met Police crime design office had been consulted, and no particular 

concerns had been raised.  It was suggested that enclosed parking areas be 

secured by a design condition, so that the application would continue to be 

discussed with the Police going forward. 

- The area had been identified as a growth area, and in principle was appropriate 

for tall buildings.  The Masterplan framework acknowledged that tall buildings 

were appropriate for the site allocation.  Page 29 set out the proposed storey 



 

 

heights and although block B was taller than anticipated but the location was 

seen as suitable. 

- The design code set out the design guidance for the street. 

- The CIL rate paid would be the rate at the time of the reserved matters 

application. 

- The scheme had been tested in wind tunnel conditions and a wind assessment 

report was available which supported the application. 

- 35% affordable housing was reasonable and was the maximum reasonable 

amount for the site. 

 

The Chair moved that the application be approved, with the additional conditions and 

informatives as set out in the addendum, and following a vote with five in favour, three 

against and two abstentions it was 

 

RESOLVED 

 

i. That planning permission be granted and the Head of Development 
Management or the Assistant Director Planning be authorised to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives subject to referral 
to the Mayor of London for his consideration at Stage 2 and signing of a section 
106 Legal Agreement providing for the obligations set out in the Heads of Terms 
below and a section 278 Legal Agreement providing for the obligations set out in 
the Heads of Terms. 

 
ii. That the section 106 legal agreement referred to in resolution (i) above is to be 

completed no later than 1 May 2020 or within such extended time as the Head of 
Development Management or the Assistant Director Planning shall in her/his 
sole discretion allow. 

 
iii. That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (i) within 

the time period provided for in resolution (iii) above, planning permission is 
granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to the attachment of 
the conditions. 

 
iv. That Listed Building Consent be granted and that the Head of Development 

Management or the Assistant Director Planning is authorised to issue the Listed 
Building Consent and impose conditions and informatives. 

 
v. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management 

or the Assistant Director of Planning to make any alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended heads of terms and/or recommended conditions 
(planning permission and/or Listed Building Consent) as set out in this report and 
to further delegate this power provided this authority shall be exercised in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) of the Sub-
Committee.  

 
403. PPA/2019/0015 - CRANWOOD HOUSE, 100 WOODSIDE AVENUE, MUSWELL 

HILL, LONDON, N10 3JA  
 



 

 

Robbie McNaugher, Planning, provided an overview of the proposal for the demolition 

of former Cranwood residential care home; and erection of 2 buildings, 1 of 4 storeys 

and 1 of 8 storeys, to deliver 42 homes. 36 homes (86%) would be affordable Council 

homes let at council social rent levels. The drawings also identified indicative 

proposals for a potential further development to the south of the site which satisfied 

the requirement to masterplan the entire site set out in the site allocation (SA51). 

 

Clerks note:  The Chair resolved to suspend standing orders to allow the meeting to 

continue until 10.15pm. 

 

Councillor Ogiehor addressed the Committee.  She supported the need for Council, 

but felt disappointed that there had been no engagement with Ward Councillors 

throughout the planning process.  Cllr Ogiehor agreed with the QRP assessment that 

the design did not attempt to complement the street scape. 

 

Councillor Hare addressed the Committee.  He requested that a development 

management forum be set up to allow other partners and organisations to be 

consulted on the scheme.  The local area was an important wildlife area, and the 

application would require a full ecological impact assessment. 

 

The Chair requested that officers provide information to local Ward Members who 

were not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 

Members commented that there was not much detail in the preapp to be able to give 

much feedback.   

 
404. PPA/2020/0006 - FORMER CAXTON ROAD PFS AT 76-84 MAYES ROAD, WOOD 

GREEN, N22 6TE  
 
Due to the meeting going past 10pm, this item was not considered. 
 

405. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  
 
Due to the meeting going past 10pm, this item was not considered. 
 

406. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
Due to the meeting going past 10pm, this item was not considered. 
 

407. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

408. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To be confirmed following approval of the Council Calendar of meetings for the 
2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 



 

 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


